IMbps or both; Options: Digital Modulator
9
Type of Microwave Equipment: ENG Receiver
Manufacturer Model Key Features
Nucomm BDC-2-1 The BDC-2-1 supports agile tuning; Includes Low
Noise Amplifier, bandpass filter, and frequency
converter; currently under development
Wegener Loop Test 70 MHz input, L-band output (950 to 2050 MHz);
Translator Low Phase Noise; Digital Video Ready;
Synthesized Frequency Control in 10 MHz
increments
Continental VCL Series Frequency range: 1.7 to 2.4 GHz; Output: 70
Microwave/ VCL-20 MHz IF signal; Dual Down conversion; RF
RF Technology channels: Field selectable channels in 100 KHz
steps across 500 MHz; Includes low noise
amplifier; full feature' 1 box'; dynamic range: -60
to -112 dBw terminals; noise figure: 3 dB nominal
California TBR-2 Triband portable microwave receiver, up to 3
Microwave/ bands from 2- 15 GHz; switchable IF filter
MRC bandwidth; field-programmable ,synthesized audio
subcarrler demodulators; low power consumption;
L.a. Stability: 0.002% at 2 GHz; audible RCL
tone aids in antenna alignment; switchable de-
emphasis; video invert switch
TyP! of Mierowave Eq_p.eDt: Central ENG Receiver
Manufacturer Model Key Features
California MCR Superheterodyne, dual conversion type receiver;
Microwave/ remote control capability, low noise pre-amplifier
Microwave Radio standard, selectable IF bandwidths; optional SAW
Communications IF filter; filtered and composite video outputs, 70
MHz IF output; 2 audio channels standard; 4
audios optional
Nucomm CR6 Agile tuning with full function remote control
interface; Includes LNA, LNB, bandpass filter;
Currently under development.
Continental VCL Series Dual terminal in 2 RV x 19 inch shelf; RS422
Microwave/ CR interface for remote tuning / control/monitoring;
RF Technology Digital or analog video modulation; Frequency
range: 1.7 to 3.5 GHz; Input: 70 MHz IF signal
10
Dual Upconversion; RF output: 3 Watt typical;
RF channels: Field selectable channels in 100
KHz steps across 500 MHz; Options: Digital
Modulator
Type of Digital Equipment: IRD
Manufacturer Model Key Features
Tieman TDR600 L-band input: 950 - 2150 MHz; Input power level
-25 dBm to -65 dBm; DVB-compliant QPSK
signal at variable rates up to 30 MSPS; DVB-
compliant FEC decoding, de-interleaving,
descrambling; Video processing: MPEG-24:2:0
MP@ML & 4:2:2 SP@ML; Video output:
Composite analog NTSC/PAL, Serial digital
component video (D1); Audio processing: MPEG-
2 layer I and II audio; Audio output: Two
balanced analog stereo pairs,'Two AES / EBU
digital stereo pairs; Data output:· Two data outputs
independently configurable, up to 4.096 Mbps
(synchronous), 34.8 kbps (asynchronous) max.
Tieman TDR7/S L-band input: 950 - 2050 MHz; Input power level
-35 dBm to -75 dBm; Variable QPSK signal rate
up to 60 Mbps; OVB-compliant FEC decoding,
de-interleaving, descrambling; Video processing:
MPEG-2 MP@ML, compressed video rates from I
Mbps to 15 Mbps; Video output: Composite
analog NTSC/PAL; Audio processing: MPEG-2
layer I or II audio; Audio output: Two analog
stereo pair or four independent mono channels;
Data output: Two data outputs, up to 4.096 Mbps
(synchronous), 34.8 kbps (asynchronous) max.
Wegener DVR2000/ L-band input: 950 - 2050 MHz; Input power
DVR2001 level: -35 to -65 dBm; OVB-compliant QPSK
signal; DVB-compliant FEC decoding, de-
interleaving, descrambling, and EblNo
performance; Video Processing: MPEG-2
MP@ML; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCIPAL, S-Video, Serial digital component
video (01), supports 2.5 - 45 Mbps digital video
in SCPC and MCPC modes; Audio processing:
MPEG-2 layer I and II audio; Audio output: Two
11
balanced analog stereo pairs, Two AES / EBU
digital stereo pairs
NOS OSNG L-band input~ DVB-compliant QPSK signal~
Video processing: MPEG-2 main profile @main
level and studio profile @main level switchable;
Video output: Composite analog NTSC/PAL,
Serial digital component video (01); Audio
processing: MPEG-2 layer I and II audio; Audio
output: Two balanced analog stereo pairs, Two
AES / EBU digital stereo pairs; 8-PSK
demodulation optional
Scientific Atlanta PowerVu L-band input: 950 - 2050 MHz; Input power
09223 level: -30 dBm to ~S dBm; DVB-eompliant
QPSK signal; Video processing: MPEG-2
MP@ML; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCIPAL; Audio processing: MPEG-2 layer I
and II audio; Audio output: Two stereo pairs or
four mono channels; Symbol rate range: 3 to 30.8
MSPS; Options: Audio: Additional two stereo
pairs or four mono channels,digital audio output
(AESIEBU); Video: Serial digital component
video output (01); Data output: 9.6 kbps to 2
Mbps via RS422
General DSR-4000 L-band input: 950 - 1550 MHz (2150 MHz
Instruments optional); Input power level: -25 dBm to-{iS
(previously dBm; Symbol rates: 3.25 to 29.3 MSPS; Supports
NextLevel) 4 to 36 MHz bandwidths; Video processing:
MPEG-2 MP@ML; Video output: .Composite
analog NTSCIPAL; Audio processing: MPEG-2
layer I and II audio, Dolby AC-3; Audio output:

Encoders and decoders addressable
TyPe ofDiaital Eqaip..t: Demodulator
M8aufactarer Model Key'.t1Ires
EFData SOM2020 Transmission rate: 1 to 100 Mbps; Symbol rate: 1
to 37.5 MSPS; OVB QPSK modulation; Viterbi
(1(=7) FEC rates at Y2, 213,5/6, %, and 7/8; Reed-
Solomon Outer Coding (204, 188, T=8); Interface:
RS-422, PECl, ECL, OVB-LVDS, and ASI; IF
Range: 50 - 180 MHz; Output power: -20 to +5
dBm; Options: 8 PSK, 516 and 21l
Newtec NTCI20601 SCPC symbol rate: 1.5 to 10.5 MSPS; OVB
AA compliant QPSK modulation; FEC rates at 1/2,
13
2/3,5/6,3/4, and 7/8; Reed-Solomon Outer
Coding; Options: 8-PSK,FEC rates at 2/3, 5/6, and
8/9
California FS8-0 4-FSK demodulator; 8 Mbps fixed data rate; works
Microwave / with MRC's existing MCR central receiver and
MRC TBR-2 receiver; available in approx. 3 months
Type of Digital Equipment: Decoder
Ma.ufaeturer Model Key Features
Tadiran Scopus COOICO Video processing: MPEO-2 MP@ML, up to 15
CO-241 Mbps; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCIPAL on BNC connector, Serial digital
component video (01) on a BNC connector;
Audio processing: MPEO-2layer I and II audio;
Audio output: Two balanced analog stereo pairs -
DB-9 connectors (male), Two AES / EBU digital
stereo pairs - DB-9 connectors (male); Data
output: Two data outputs independently
configurable, up to 2.048 Mbps RS-422
synchronous data - OB-15 HD connector; Symbol
rate: 2 - 30 Msps; Viterbi decoding rates: 1/2,
2/3,3/4,4/5,5/6, 7/8, 8/9; Reed Solomon (204,
188,8)
Thomson Oigithom ETSI decoder; Input data rates: 8.448, 16.896,
8523 22.912,34.368, or 44.736 Mbps (0.703); Video
output: Composite analog NTSCIPAL on BNC
connector, Serial digital component video (01) on
a BNC connector;, Audio processing: MPEG-2
layer I and II audio; Audio output: Two balanced
analog stereo pairs - D8-9 connectors (male), Two
AES / EBU digital stereo pairs - 08-9 connectors
(male)
Leitch - Video processing: MPEG-2 MP@ML, up to 15
Mbps; Video output: Composite analog
NTSCIPAL on BNC connector, Serial digital
component video (01) on a BNC connector;
Audio processing: MPEG-21ayer I and II audio;
'c Audio output: Two balanced analog stereo pairs -
OB-9 connectors (male), Two AES I EBUdigital
stereo pairs - OB-9 connectors (male); Data
output: 2 data outputs independently configurable,
14
up to 2.048 Mbps RS-422 synchronous data - DB-
15 HD connector; Symbol rate: 2 - 30 MSPS;
Viterbi decoding rates: 1/2,2/3, 3/4, 4/5, 5/6, 7/8,
8/9; Reed Solomon (204, 188, 8)
15
eCOflMT Bruce A. Henoch
Gereral An~
6560 ~K SQnn9 OlIVO
BetheSda. MD 205'7
Tel8p/'lO"\8 301 214 3347
Fax X, 2147'45
T8lIx ig180C
Intemet tm.ee.nenocr.OComsatcom
March 18, 1998
Ms. Magalie Salas, Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
1919 M Street, N.W., Room 222
VV~o~D.C. 20554
Re: EXPARTE
ET Docket 95-18
RM-7927
PP -28
In the Matter of Amendment ofSection 2.106 of the Commission's Rules
to Allocate Spectrum at 2 GHz for Use by the Mobile-Satellite Service